

No. 21-1304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF KRISTIN M. PERRY,
SANDRA B. STIER, PAUL T. KATAMI,
JEFFREY J. ZARRILLO, CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO, AND KQED INC.**

ETHAN D. DETTMER
ELIZABETH A. DOOLEY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921

THEODORE B. OLSON
AMIR C. TAYRANI
AMALIA E. REISS
ALEXANDER V. OGREN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5303

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.
CHRISTOPHER D. DUSSEAULT
Counsel of Record
ABBIE HUDSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7855
cdusseault@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier,
Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

THOMAS R. BURKE
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111-6533

ROCHELLE L. WILCOX
ANDREW G. ROW
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 N. Figueroa Street
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2566

Counsel for KQED Inc.

DAVID CHIU
City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ
Chief Deputy City Attorney
JEREMY M. GOLDMAN
Co-Chief of Appellate Litigation
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94102

*Counsel for City and County of
San Francisco*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW COMPORTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS	13
A. The Decision Below Follows This Court’s Standing Jurisprudence	13
B. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate A Circuit Split	19
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED AND HAS LIMITED JURISPRUDENTIAL SIGNIFICANCE.	21
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT CALL FOR EXERCISE OF THIS COURT’S SUPERVISORY POWER	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alston v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 609 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Amrhein v. eClinical Works, LLC</i> , 954 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	18
<i>Barzilla Homes v. Dana</i> , 12 Mass. 190 (1815)	17
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	22
<i>Castro Convertible Corp. v. Castro</i> , 596 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	14
<i>E.A. Renfroe & Co. v. Moran</i> , 249 F. App'x 88 (11th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	3, 18, 25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 1107 (2010).....	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	4, 24, 25

<i>J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. McDonald,</i> 760 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>King’s Heirs v. Thompson,</i> 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 204 (1835).....	17
<i>Lance v. Coffman,</i> 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	11, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 14, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.D.,</i> 953 F.3d 529 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	3, 25
<i>Perry v. Brown,</i> 667 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger,</i> No. C 09-2292 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2010)	5
<i>Pillans v. Van Mierop</i> (1765), Eng. Rep. 1035 (K.B.)	17
<i>Springer v. Cleveland Clinic Employee Health Plan Total Care,</i> 900 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Trs. of Farmington Acad. v. Allen,</i> 14 Mass. 172 (1817)	17

<i>Trs. of Parsonage Fund in Fryeburg v. Ripley,</i> 6 Me. 442 (1830).....	17
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Chi., Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co.,</i> 163 U.S. 564 (1896).....	19
<i>United States v. Raines,</i> 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	19
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,</i> 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	24
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union, ALF-CIO/CLC v. Cookson Am., Inc.,</i> 710 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i> 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	15, 17
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	18
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 2071(b).....	4, 25
Rules	
Local Civil Rule 77-3 (N.D. Cal.)	3, 5, 23, 25
Local Civil Rule 79-5 (N.D. Cal.)	6, 8, 9, 25
